

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/18/2023 2:11 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1023936

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID W. MURPHY, as Personal Representative for the
Estate of KATHLEEN J. MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

MEDICAL ONCOLOGY ASSOCIATES, P.S., a
Washington corporation; ARVIND CHAUDHRY, M.D.,
Ph.D., BRUCE CUTTER, M.D.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
FLOYD, PFLUEGER & RINGER, P.S.
3101 Western Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 441-4455
Facsimile: (206) 441-8484

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..	4
A. The Court of Appeals correctly held that there was no error by failing to exclude jurors <i>sua sponte</i> because there was no demonstrated bias or prejudice.	4
B. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the cumulative error doctrine did not apply.	9
C. The Court of Appeals correctly held that there was no error in failing to <i>sua sponte</i> exclude unobjected-to testimony.....	10
D. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in declining to bifurcate the wrongful death claim, <i>sua sponte</i>	11
E. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Mr. Murphy's request for a new trial.....	12
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Marshall</i> 146 S.W.2d 250 (Tex. Ct. App. 1940)	12
<i>Fritsch v. J.J. Newberry's, Inc.</i> 43 Wn. App. 904, 720 P.2d 845 (1986).....	13
<i>Levy v. N. Am. Co. for Life & Health Ins.</i> 90 Wn.2d 846, 586 P.2d 845 (1978).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> 53 Wn. App. 203, 765 P.2d 1341, <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1027 (1989).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Med. Oncology Assocs.</i> 2023 Wash. App. LEXIS 1230 (June 29, 2023) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rookstool v. Eaton</i> 12 Wn. App. 2d 301, 457 P.3d 1144 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Clark</i> 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	10
<i>State v. J.W.M.</i> 1 Wn.3d 58, 524 P.3d 596 (2023).....	4
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Lawler</i> 194 Wn. App. 275, 374 P.3d 278 (2016).....	5

<i>State v. Noltie</i> 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	6
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	4
<i>State v. Rupe</i> 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 210 (1987).....	6
Statutes	
RCW 2.36.110.....	5
RCW 4.44.170(2).....	5, 6
RCW 4.44.190.....	6
Rules	
CR 42(b).....	12
CR 59.....	13
CR 59(a)(7).....	12
RAP 2.5(a).....	4
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4).....	2
RAP 13.4(c)(5).....	2
